

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT COLUMBIA**

_____)	
GOLD RESERVE INC.,)	
)	
Petitioner,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-02014-JEB
)	
BOLIVARIAN REPUBLIC OF VENEZUELA,)	
)	
Respondent.)	
_____)	

**RESPONDENT BOLIVARIAN REPUBLIC OF VENEZUELA’S MOTION TO DISMISS
PETITION AND TO DENY RECOGNITION OF ARBITRAL AWARD, OR IN THE
ALTERNATIVE, TO STAY ENFORCEMENT, WITH INCORPORATED
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
(ORAL HEARING REQUESTED)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

 A. The Mining Concessions.....4

 B. The Arbitration.....6

ARGUMENT..... 18

 1. RECOGNITION OF THE AWARD SHOULD BE DENIED UNDER
 ARTICLE V OF THE NEW YORK CONVENTION18

 A. The Award Exceeds The Scope of Venezuela’s Consent To
 Arbitration.....19

 B. The Tribunal Violated Venezuela’s Due Process Rights In Its Conduct
 Of The Hearing25

 C. The Award Is Contrary To Public Policy Of The United States
 Because It Assesses Punitive Damages Against A Foreign State.....29

 2. IF THE COURT DOES NOT REFUSE RECOGNITION OF THE AWARD,
 ENFORCEMENT SHOULD BE STAYED TO ARTICLE VI OF THE NEW
 YORK CONVENTION33

 A. The Annulment Action Pending Before the Paris Court of Appeal.....33

 B. Enforcement Should be Stayed.....37

CONCLUSION..... 44

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO LCVR 7(M) 44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Authority	Pages
<u>Court Opinions</u>	
<i>Alto Mar Girassol v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , No. 04 C 7731, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7479 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 12, 2005)	39, 40, 41, 43
<i>Belize Soc. Dev. v. Gov't of Belize</i> , 668 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	40
<i>Berkenhoff GmbH v. Global Trade Network, Inc.</i> , No. 1:11-cv-00475, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11579 (W.D. Ohio, Jan. 31, 2012)	39
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Republic of Ecuador</i> , 949 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2013)	40, 43
<i>Continental Transfert Technique Ltd. v. Fed. Gov't of Nigeria</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2010)	40
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).	24
<i>D.R.C. Inc. v. Republic of Honduras</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2012)	40, 42
* <i>Europcar Italia, S.P.A. v. Maiellano Tours</i> , 156 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 1998)	39, 40, 43
<i>G.E. Transp. S.p.A. v. Republic of Albania</i> , 693 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2010)	40
<i>Generica Ltd. v. Pharametical Basics</i> , 125 F.3d 1123 (7th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	23
<i>Higgins v. SPX Corp.</i> , Case No. 1:05-cv-846, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20771 (W.D. Mich. Apr. 18, 2006)	41
<i>In re Microsoft Corp.</i> , 630 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Int'l Trading & Indus. Inv. Co. v. DynCorp Aero Tech.</i> , 763 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2011)	19
<i>Iran Aircraft Industries v. Avco Corp.</i> , 980 F.2d 141 (2d Cir. 1992)	26, 27
<i>Jorf Lasfar Energy Co., S.C.A. v. AMCI Exp. Corp.</i> , Civil Action No. 05-0423, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34969 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 22, 2005)	41
<i>Laminoirs-Trefilerie-Caleries de Lens, S.A. v. Southwire</i> , 484 F. Supp. 1063 (N.D. Ga. 1980)	33

Authority	Pages
<i>Miller & Lux, Inc. v. East Side Canal & Irrigation Co.</i> , 211 U.S. 293 (1908)	23
<i>PCH Mut. Ins. Co v. Cas & Sur. Inc.</i> , 750 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D.D.C. 2010)	21
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974)	28
<i>Sec. Indus. & Fin. Mkts. Ass'n v. United States CFTC</i> , Civil Action No. 13-1916, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130871 (D.D.C. Sep. 16, 2014)	24
<i>Shu-Tao Lin v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 742 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1984)	29
<i>Slaney v. Int'l Amateur Ath. Fed'n</i> , 244 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Spier v. Calzaturificio Tecnica, S.p.A.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 871, 875 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	38
<i>Tempo Shain Corp. v. Bertek</i> , 120 F.3d 16 (2d Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Weinstein v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 184 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2002)	32

Arbitration Awards

<i>Phoenix Action Ltd. v. Czech Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/06/05, Award, 15 April 2009.	23
--	----

Statutes

9 U.S.C. §201 <i>et seq.</i>	19
28 U.S.C. §1606	3, 33
* Décret n° 2011-48 du 13 janvier 2011 portant réforme de l'arbitrage	28, 34, 35, 36, 37

International Conventions and Treaties

* Agreement Between the Government of Canada and the Government of the Republic of Venezuela for the Promotion and Protection of Investments ("BIT").	21, 22, 24, 31, 35, 37, 38
---	----------------------------------

Authority	Pages
* The United Nations Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards of 1958 (“The New York Convention”)	19, 20, 26, 30, 33

Treatises

<i>Draft Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, with Commentaries</i> , 2001.	31
